

No. 15-1391

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae Public Citizen, Inc.,  
Consumers Union, National Consumer Law Center,  
and the Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids  
in Support of Respondents**

---

GEORGE P. SLOVER  
CONSUMERS UNION  
1101 17th Street NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 462-6262

ALAN B. MORRISON  
GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-7120

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
JULIE A. MURRAY  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

December 2016

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

STUART T. ROSSMAN  
NATIONAL CONSUMER  
LAW CENTER  
7 Winthrop Square  
4th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 542-8010

MARK E. GREENWOLD  
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-  
FREE KIDS  
1400 Eye Street NW  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 296-5469

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Prohibiting imposition of surcharges on credit-card users regulates conduct, not speech. ....	5
A. Imposing higher prices on particular purchasers is commercial conduct. ....	5
B. The New York statute addresses prices, not semantics.....	8
C. The statute reflects economic regulatory policies that, whether wise or misguided, are subject to rational-basis review. ....	10
II. If the Court decides First Amendment scrutiny is warranted in this case, the Court should apply its precedents concerning regulation of commercial speech. ....	15
A. To the extent the statute merely regulates disclosure of differential cash and credit- card pricing, it may be subject only to <i>Zauderer’s</i> rational-basis standard. ....	17
B. If deemed a commercial-speech prohibition, the no-surcharge statute would be subject to intermediate scrutiny. ....	20

1. This Court has long applied intermediate scrutiny to content-based commercial-speech regulations.....	20
2. <i>Sorrell</i> and <i>Reed</i> do not alter the intermediate scrutiny standard for restrictions on commercial speech.....	23
3. Applying strict scrutiny to content-based commercial-speech regulations is neither necessary nor proper.....	26
a. Applying strict scrutiny to commercial speech would threaten a broad range of commonsense regulations. ....	27
b. Applying strict scrutiny to commercial speech would harm protection of pure speech and is unnecessary to protect commercial speech.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	6, 15, 19
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	21, 22
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	13, 14
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	24
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>app.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 16-15141 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2016) .....	26
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	20, 30
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	13, 14
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	14
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	22, 26
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	21, 22

<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	12
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	1
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	13
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	24
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	21, 29
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	22
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	14

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	6, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	24
<i>U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	13
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	1, 15
<i>W. Coast Hotel Corp. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	18
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	29
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes and Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(3)–(4) .....	28
49 U.S.C. § 32908(b) .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 101.9 .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 101.14 .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 107.10(b).....	28
21 C.F.R. § 201.57 .....	28

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 518 .....	5, 8, 9
-------------------------------	---------

### Other

Fumiko Hayashi, <i>Discounts and Surcharges: Implications for Consumer Payment Choice</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of Kan. City (June 2012), <a href="https://www.kansascityfed.org/publicat/psr/briefings/psr-briefingjune2012.pdf">https://www.kansascityfed.org/publicat/psr/briefings/psr-briefingjune2012.pdf</a> .....	11
Tamara Piety, <i>The First Amendment and the Corporate Civil Rights Movement</i> , 11 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 1, 20 (2016) .....	27
Allen Rosenfield, <i>Point-of-Purchase Bank Card Surcharges: The Economic Impact on Consumers</i> , New America Found. (May 2010), <a href="https://na-production.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/point-of-purchase-bank-card-surcharges">https://na-production.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/point-of-purchase-bank-card-surcharges</a> .....	12
Scott Schuh, Oz Shy & Joanna Stavins, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments? Theory and Calibrations</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of Boston (Aug. 2010), <a href="https://www.bostonfed.org/-/media/Documents/Workingpapers/PDF/ppdp1003.pdf">https://www.bostonfed.org/-/media/Documents/Workingpapers/PDF/ppdp1003.pdf</a> .....	11, 12
